

No. 10-174

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AMERICAN ELECTRIC  
POWER COMPANY INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEE A. CASEY  
MARK W. DELAQUIL  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com  
(202) 861-1500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Respondents Lack Standing To Assert Nuisance Claims Against Emitters Of Greenhouse Gases .....	7
A. Respondents Have Not Established Fair Traceability.....	9
B. Respondents Have Not Established Redressability.....	13
C. Respondents' Claims Implicate Serious Separation-Of-Powers Concerns.....	16
II. Respondents' Claims Present A Non- Justiciable Political Question.....	18
A. The Political Question Doctrine Is A Core Aspect Of The Judicial Power.....	19
B. The Court Below Improperly Made Non-Judicial Initial Policy Determina- tions.....	21
C. There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards For Deciding Respondents' Claims .....	26
III. The Court Should Not Recognize A Fed- eral Common Law Public Nuisance Cause Of Action For Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Clean Air Act Displaced Any Federal Common Law Of Public Nuisance For Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	30
B. The Court Should Not Recognize A Federal Common Law Public Nuisance For Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	32
C. Recognizing A Federal Common Law Public Nuisance For Greenhouse Gas Emissions Allows Gaming Of Judicial Recusals.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008).....	37
<i>Am. Petr. Inst. v. EPA</i> , No. 08-1277 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 21, 2008) .....	32
<i>Antolok v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	33
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan.</i> , 344 U.S. 1 (1952) .....	12
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755 MJJ, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68547 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	4, 5, 12, 28
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Chaser Shipping Corp. v. United States</i> , 649 F. Supp. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chicago &amp; Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7, 30, 32
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	1
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 5, 12, 37
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	33
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6, 15, 17, 19
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	33
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	28, 34
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	20
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	21
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Korsinsky v. EPA</i> , No. 05-cv-859 (NRB), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21778 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2005).....	4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	17
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	20
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	35
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , No. 06-1322 (D.C. Cir. filed Sept. 13, 2006).....	32
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	23, 29
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 3, 27, 28
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	26
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	26, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petrol.</i> , 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	35
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	19
<i>Ramirez-Lebron v. Int’l Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 593 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	19
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	5, 11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	33
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8, 16, 18
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4, 10, 14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. United States</i> , 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	7, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7470 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	30
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844.....	36
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	31
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492.....	36
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	35
Energy Security Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611.....	36
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407.....	36
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....	32
Mandatory Reporting of Greenhouse Gases, 74 Fed. Reg. 56,264 (Oct. 30, 2009).....	31
National Climate Program Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601.....	35
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) .....	31
Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	31
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	32

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Clean Energy and Leadership Act of 2009, S. 1462, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	36
American Clean Energy and Security Act of 2009, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009).....	36
Clean Energy Jobs and American Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Laurence H. Tribe, et al., <i>Too Hot for Courts To Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (Wash. Legal Found., Working Paper No. 169, 2010) .....	20, 28, 29
Papers of John Marshall (C. Cullen ed. 1984).....	17
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 821B (1979).....	27
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) .....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) .....	19
